
0National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 

Friday, October 18, 2013 – 0800 MT 
National Preparedness Level 1 

 
 
 
National Fire Activity (Weekly Total) 

Initial attack activity: Light (208 new fires) 
New large fires:  0 (*) 
Large fires contained:  0 
Uncontained large fires: ** 1 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 

 ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy. 

Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Southern California Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 62 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
Rim, Stanislaus NF. Two miles northeast of Buck Meadows, CA. Timber, brush and grass. No further 
information received. 
  

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
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% 
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Chge 

24 Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli 
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$$ 

CTD 
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Own  

Rim CA STF 257,171 --- 95 10/27 42 --- 2 1 1 112 127.3M FS 

 
 
  



Other Fires 

(As of October 18) 
 

GACC Fires 
Cumulative 

Acres 
Crews Engines Helicopters Total 

Personnel 

AK 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NW 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NO 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NR 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EB 0 0 0 0 0 0 

WB 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SW 0 0 0 0 0 0 

RM 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SA 1 1 0 2 0 7 

Total 1 1 0 2 0 7 

 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: For the latest daily weather forecast, please consult the National Weather 
Service graphical forecasts for the U.S. at: http://graphical.weather.gov/sectors/conusWeek.php#tabs 
 
http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm 
 
  



 

 

UNEXPLODED ORDNANCE 

 

Hazardous Materials Category 

 

Recognizing unexploded ordnance (UXO) is the first and most important step in reducing 
the risk of injury or death. UXO poses risk of injury or death to anyone in the vicinity. Safety 
measures include: 
 

 If you see UXO, stop. Do not move closer. 
 Never remove anything near UXO. 
 Clearly mark the UXO area with flagging, etc. 
 Keep a minimum of 500 feet away from any UXO that is on fire. 
 Report discovery of UXO to your immediate supervisor and/or dispatch. 

 
 The following types of UXO may be encountered on military, former military and non-

military sites: 

 Small arms munitions  
 Guided missiles  
 Rifle grenades  
 Rockets  
 Projectiles  
 Mortars  
 Bombs  
 Hand grenades  
 Projected grenades  
 Dynamite 

 UXO may be found fully intact or in fragments. All UXO, whether intact or in 
fragments, presents a potential hazard. 

 
 Deteriorated UXO presents a particular hazard because it may contain chemical 

agents that become exposed. 
 

References: 
Incident Response Pocket Guide pg31 
Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Subcommittee • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 

208-387-5250 

6 Minutes Home 

 

  



Fires and Acres Last Week 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

3  
 

10 

3  
 

10 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

73  
 

66 

6  
 

2 

79  
 

68 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1  
 

0 

   
 

  

1  
 

20 

   
 

  

54  
 

216 

6  
 

1 

62  
 

237 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

5  
 

4 

   
 

  

5  
 

4 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

2  
 

4 

1  
 

0 

3  
 

4 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

1  
 

0 

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

0 

   
 

  

2  
 

0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2  
 

2 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

3  
 

6 

   
 

  

5  
 

8 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

14  
 

2 

   
 

  

14  
 

2 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

34  
 

96 

1  
 

1 

35  
 

97 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3  
 

2 

1  
 

0 

1  
 

20 

0  
 

0 

186  
 

394 

17  
 

14 

208  
 

430 

 
 
 
  



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1  
 

465 

43  
 

408,261 

38  
 

108,250 

29  
 

169,044 

489  
 

633,213 

9  
 

1 

609  
 

1,319,234 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

425  
 

117,634 

326  
 

131,071 

56  
 

1,822 

58  
 

268 

1,165  
 

108,143 

1,396  
 

17,243 

3,426  
 

376,181 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

146  
 

140 

38  
 

633 

1  
 

48 

20  
 

6 

3,443  
 

76,097 

842  
 

83,242 

4,490  
 

160,166 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

34  
 

339 

137  
 

3,074 

30  
 

712 

62  
 

79,204 

3,308  
 

57,796 

586  
 

265,930 

4,157  
 

407,055 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

628  
 

8,443 

85  
 

746 

9  
 

1,070 

18  
 

11,601 

951  
 

16,817 

1,068  
 

140,860 

2,759  
 

179,537 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

70  
 

315 

719  
 

302,501 

1  
 

0 

37  
 

310 

659  
 

74,815 

674  
 

382,875 

2,160  
 

760,816 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

10  
 

24,470 

442  
 

104,818 

6  
 

1 

10  
 

3 

83  
 

12,204 

132  
 

47,207 

683  
 

188,703 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

562  
 

47,427 

202  
 

6,852 

31  
 

3,335 

96  
 

2,007 

593  
 

52,676 

1,117  
 

211,515 

2,601  
 

323,812 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

678  
 

905 

484  
 

8,212 

14  
 

601 

33  
 

1,072 

808  
 

40,088 

431  
 

180,439 

2,448  
 

231,317 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

339  
 

7,206 

   
 

  

40  
 

998 

27  
 

87 

5,142  
 

34,747 

195  
 

1,316 

5,743  
 

44,354 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

193  
 

11,538 

   
 

  

80  
 

13,475 

17  
 

1,445 

10,340  
 

116,543 

364  
 

12,160 

10,994  
 

155,161 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3,086  
 

218,882 

2,476  
 

966,168 

306  
 

130,312 

407  
 

265,047 

26,981  
 

1,223,139 

6,814  
 

1,342,788 

40,070  
 

4,146,336 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

  

Ten Year Average Fires 62,616 

Ten Year Average Acres 6,832,257 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week 

 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2  
 

109 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

2  
 

109 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4  
 

79 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

3 

4  
 

82 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

291 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

291 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

7  
 

167 

   
 

  

7  
 

167 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

2  
 

20 

   
 

  

2  
 

20 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

1 

0  
 

1 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

164  
 

1,199 

   
 

  

164  
 

1,199 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

6  
 

188 

0  
 

0 

1  
 

291 

0  
 

0 

173  
 

1,386 

0  
 

4 

180  
 

1,869 

 

  



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

5 

2  
 

22 

13  
 

5,150 

   
 

  

16  
 

5,177 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

8  
 

5,693 

35  
 

9,097 

14  
 

820 

3  
 

67 

   
 

  

136  
 

28,481 

196  
 

44,158 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

8  
 

120 

12  
 

780 

18  
 

16,002 

26  
 

302 

   
 

  

134  
 

6,031 

198  
 

23,235 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

5  
 

38 

10  
 

1,051 

4  
 

298 

   
 

  

142  
 

4,876 

161  
 

6,263 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

18  
 

1,448 

13  
 

2,904 

24  
 

6,747 

3  
 

161 

120  
 

2,419 

202  
 

13,639 

380  
 

27,318 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4  
 

696 

19  
 

1,394 

1  
 

1 

5  
 

693 

29  
 

1,401 

58  
 

14,563 

116  
 

18,748 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

3  
 

24 

1  
 

35 

   
 

  

12  
 

103 

7  
 

300 

23  
 

462 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

19  
 

19,320 

23  
 

12,226 

5  
 

1,372 

1  
 

10 

   
 

  

84  
 

20,080 

132  
 

53,008 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

18  
 

2,130 

38  
 

3,322 

32  
 

3,886 

10  
 

616 

40  
 

6,704 

101  
 

26,665 

239  
 

43,323 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

22  
 

23,169 

   
 

  

258  
 

32,623 

53  
 

4,799 

792  
 

32,041 

173  
 

16,117 

1,298  
 

108,749 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

56  
 

15,415 

   
 

  

109  
 

47,721 

11  
 

5,872 

11,898  
 

588,096 

912  
 

867,410 

12,986  
 

1,524,514 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

153  
 

67,991 

148  
 

29,785 

473  
 

110,263 

118  
 

12,840 

12,904  
 

635,914 

1,949  
 

998,162 

15,745  
 

1,854,955 

 
  

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
                  Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to change, and therefore may not match official year-to-date agency records. 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 

 
 
 
 
 
 


