

**0National Interagency Coordination Center
Incident Management Situation Report
Friday, October 18, 2013 – 0800 MT
National Preparedness Level 1**

National Fire Activity (Weekly Total)

Initial attack activity:	Light (208 new fires)
New large fires:	0 (*)
Large fires contained:	0
Uncontained large fires: **	1
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	0
Type 1 IMTs committed:	0
Type 2 IMTs committed:	0

** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy.

[Link](#) to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southern California Area (PL 2)

New fires:	62
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1

Rim, Stanislaus NF. Two miles northeast of Buck Meadows, CA. Timber, brush and grass. No further information received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Rim	CA	STF	257,171	---	95	10/27	42	---	2	1	1	112	127.3M	FS

Other Fires

(As of October 18)

GACC	Fires	Cumulative Acres	Crews	Engines	Helicopters	Total Personnel
AK	0	0	0	0	0	0
NW	0	0	0	0	0	0
NO	0	0	0	0	0	0
SO	0	0	0	0	0	0
NR	0	0	0	0	0	0
EB	0	0	0	0	0	0
WB	0	0	0	0	0	0
SW	0	0	0	0	0	0
RM	0	0	0	0	0	0
EA	0	0	0	0	0	0
SA	1	1	0	2	0	7
Total	1	1	0	2	0	7

Predictive Services Discussion: For the latest daily weather forecast, please consult the National Weather Service graphical forecasts for the U.S. at: <http://graphical.weather.gov/sectors/conusWeek.php#tabs>

<http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm>



UNEXPLDED ORDNANCE

Hazardous Materials Category

Recognizing unexploded ordnance (UXO) is the first and most important step in reducing the risk of injury or death. UXO poses risk of injury or death to anyone in the vicinity. Safety measures include:

- If you see UXO, stop. Do not move closer.
- Never remove anything near UXO.
- Clearly mark the UXO area with flagging, etc.
- Keep a minimum of 500 feet away from any UXO that is on fire.
- Report discovery of UXO to your immediate supervisor and/or dispatch.
- The following types of UXO may be encountered on military, former military and non-military sites:
 - Small arms munitions
 - Guided missiles
 - Rifle grenades
 - Rockets
 - Projectiles
 - Mortars
 - Bombs
 - Hand grenades
 - Projected grenades
 - Dynamite
- UXO may be found fully intact or in fragments. All UXO, whether intact or in fragments, presents a potential hazard.
- Deteriorated UXO presents a particular hazard because it may contain chemical agents that become exposed.

References:

[Incident Response Pocket Guide](#) pg31

[Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations](#)

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.

[ONLINE](#) | [MAIL](#): 6 Minutes For Safety Subcommittee • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | [FAX](#):

208-387-5250

[6 Minutes Home](#)

Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIREs						3	3
	ACRES					10		10
Northern California	FIREs				73	6		79
	ACRES				66	2		68
Southern California	FIREs	1		1		54	6	62
	ACRES	0		20		216	1	237
Northern Rockies	FIREs					5		5
	ACRES					4		4
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs				2	1		3
	ACRES				4	0		4
Western Great Basin	FIREs		1			1		2
	ACRES		0			0		0
Southwest	FIREs	2				3		5
	ACRES	2				6		8
Rocky Mountain	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIREs					14		14
	ACRES					2		2
Southern Area	FIREs				34	1		35
	ACRES				96	1		97
TOTAL	FIREs	3	1	1	0	186	17	208
	ACRES	2	0	20	0	394	14	430

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs	1	43	38	29	489	9	609
	ACRES	465	408,261	108,250	169,044	633,213	1	1,319,234
Northwest	FIREs	425	326	56	58	1,165	1,396	3,426
	ACRES	117,634	131,071	1,822	268	108,143	17,243	376,181
Northern California	FIREs	146	38	1	20	3,443	842	4,490
	ACRES	140	633	48	6	76,097	83,242	160,166
Southern California	FIREs	34	137	30	62	3,308	586	4,157
	ACRES	339	3,074	712	79,204	57,796	265,930	407,055
Northern Rockies	FIREs	628	85	9	18	951	1,068	2,759
	ACRES	8,443	746	1,070	11,601	16,817	140,860	179,537
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs	70	719	1	37	659	674	2,160
	ACRES	315	302,501	0	310	74,815	382,875	760,816
Western Great Basin	FIREs	10	442	6	10	83	132	683
	ACRES	24,470	104,818	1	3	12,204	47,207	188,703
Southwest	FIREs	562	202	31	96	593	1,117	2,601
	ACRES	47,427	6,852	3,335	2,007	52,676	211,515	323,812
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	678	484	14	33	808	431	2,448
	ACRES	905	8,212	601	1,072	40,088	180,439	231,317
Eastern Area	FIREs	339		40	27	5,142	195	5,743
	ACRES	7,206		998	87	34,747	1,316	44,354
Southern Area	FIREs	193		80	17	10,340	364	10,994
	ACRES	11,538		13,475	1,445	116,543	12,160	155,161
TOTAL	FIREs	3,086	2,476	306	407	26,981	6,814	40,070
	ACRES	218,882	966,168	130,312	265,047	1,223,139	1,342,788	4,146,336

Ten Year Average Fires	62,616
Ten Year Average Acres	6,832,257

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIREs	2						2
	ACRES	109						109
Northern California	FIREs	4					0	4
	ACRES	79					3	82
Southern California	FIREs		1					1
	ACRES		291					291
Northern Rockies	FIREs					7		7
	ACRES					167		167
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs					2		2
	ACRES					20		20
Western Great Basin	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIREs					0		0
	ACRES					1		1
Rocky Mountain	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIREs					164		164
	ACRES					1,199		1,199
TOTAL	FIREs	6	0	1	0	173	0	180
	ACRES	188	0	291	0	1,386	4	1,869

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES			1	2	13		16
	ACRES			5	22	5,150		5,177
Northwest	FIRES	8	35	14	3		136	196
	ACRES	5,693	9,097	820	67		28,481	44,158
Northern California	FIRES	8	12	18	26		134	198
	ACRES	120	780	16,002	302		6,031	23,235
Southern California	FIRES		5	10	4		142	161
	ACRES		38	1,051	298		4,876	6,263
Northern Rockies	FIRES	18	13	24	3	120	202	380
	ACRES	1,448	2,904	6,747	161	2,419	13,639	27,318
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	4	19	1	5	29	58	116
	ACRES	696	1,394	1	693	1,401	14,563	18,748
Western Great Basin	FIRES		3	1		12	7	23
	ACRES		24	35		103	300	462
Southwest	FIRES	19	23	5	1		84	132
	ACRES	19,320	12,226	1,372	10		20,080	53,008
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	18	38	32	10	40	101	239
	ACRES	2,130	3,322	3,886	616	6,704	26,665	43,323
Eastern Area	FIRES	22		258	53	792	173	1,298
	ACRES	23,169		32,623	4,799	32,041	16,117	108,749
Southern Area	FIRES	56		109	11	11,898	912	12,986
	ACRES	15,415		47,721	5,872	588,096	867,410	1,524,514
TOTAL	FIRES	153	148	473	118	12,904	1,949	15,745
	ACRES	67,991	29,785	110,263	12,840	635,914	998,162	1,854,955

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at <http://gacc.nifc.gov/>.

This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is considered operational in nature, is subject to change, and therefore may not match official year-to-date agency records.

**** National Interagency Coordination Center ****